© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2021 [Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Rs. 20.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

# EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 123]

CHENNAI, THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 25, 2021 Maasi 13, Saarvari, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2052

## Part IV—Section 2

Tamil Nadu Acts and Ordinances

## CONTENTS

## ACTS:

No. 1 of 2021—The Tamil Nadu Gaming and police Laws (Amendment) Act, 2021.	 2-6
No. 2 of 2021—The Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies (Amendment) Act, 2021	 7-8
No. 3 of 2021—The Tamil Nadu Municipal Laws (Amendment) Act, 2021	 9-12
No. 4 of 2021—The Tamil Nadu Panchayats (Amendment) Act, 2021	 13-14
No. 5 of 2021—The Dr. J. Jayalalitha University Act, 2021	 15-50
No. 6 of 2021—The Tamil Nadu Goods and Services Tax (Amendment) Act, 2021.	 51

The following Act of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly received the assent of the Governor on the 25th February 2021 and is hereby published for general information:-

#### ACT No. 4 OF 2021.

### An Act further to amend the Tamil Nadu Panchayats Act, 1994.

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Tamil Nadu in the Seventy-second Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

1. (1) This Act may be called the Tamil Nadu Panchayats Short title and (Amendment) Act, 2021. commencement. (2) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the 30th day of

December 2020.

Tamil Nadu 2. In section 261-A of the Tamil Nadu Panchayats Act, 1994, for the Amendment of Act 21 of 1994. expression "upto the 31st day of December 2020", the expression "upto the section 261-A. 30th day of June 2021" shall be substituted.

3. (1) The Tamil Nadu Panchayats (Fourth Amendment) Ordinance, Repeal and saving. Ordinance 12 2020 is hereby repealed.

Tamil Nadu Act 21 of 1994.

Tamil Nadu

of 2020.

(2) Notwithstanding such repeal, anything done or any action taken under the Tamil Nadu Panchayats Act, 1994, as amended by the said Ordinance, shall be deemed to have been done or taken under the said Act, as amended by this Act.

(By order of the Governor)

C. GOPI RAVIKUMAR. Secretary to Government, Law Department.